

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

PASSED BY THE

## FORTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

### 1866.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1866.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

ог тне

# STATE OF MAINE.

## 1866.

CHAP. 81. First meeting.

Corporators.

Powers, privileges, liabilities, &o.

Erection of dam author-

Power and duty of county

commissioners.

Damages and remedies

thereon.

Ŋ

ized.

SECT. 3. The first meeting of said corporation may be called by any two of the corporators, by giving to each of the others a written notice of the same, seven days before such meeting.

Approved February 15, 1866.

#### Chapter 81.

An act to incorporate the Bass Harbor Salt Marsh Company, with authority to ereot and maintain a dam or dyke across Bass Harbor Marsh Creek.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Henry H. Clark, Eaton Clark, John Rich, William A. Spear, Joshua Eaton, Thomas E. Dodge, J. F. Norwood, Daniel B. Eaton, James Whitman and Abraham Richardson, all of Tremont in the county of Hancock, their associates and assigns, are hereby incorporated and constituted a body politic, with the usual powers and privileges and subject to like duties, liabilities and restrictions of similar corporations under the laws of this state, with power and authority to erect and maintain a dam or dyke across Bass Harbor Marsh Creek, so called, in said Tremont, at or near the old mill dam southerly of the bridge across said creek, for the purpose of draining and preventing the inflowing of the tide over the salt marsh on the margins of said creek, so as to improve the said salt marsh.

SECT. 2. The county commissioners of Hancock county shall have the power, and it shall be their duty, on application and notice, as in case of damages claimed by the location of a railroad over the land of any citizen of this state, to enquire, determine, and assess upon the said corporation such damages, if any, as shall accrue to James Crockett of Rockland, and others, by the erection and maintenance of said dam, and the said Crockett and others shall have the like remedies for the recovery of the same as is allowed in case of damages against railroad corporations.

Approved February 15, 1866.

### Chapter 82.

An act to incorporate the Waterville Hotel Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

Corporators.

SECT. 1. Reuben B. Dunn, Joshua Nye, Edwin Noyes, Edward G. Meader, D. L. Milliken, E. F. Webb, Ira R. Doolittle and J. S.

#### SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER FIVE IN WATERVILLE.

Bangs, their associates and successors, are hereby incorporated a body politic by the name of the Waterville Hotel Company, for the purpose of owning or erecting and maintaining a public house in the town of Waterville, with the right to purchase and hold for the purposes of their association, any real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding fifty thousand dollars, and the same to use and dispose of at pleasure; with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties and liabilities of like corporations in this state.

Either of the persons named in this act is hereby au-First meeting. SECT. 2. thorized to call the first meeting of these corporators by giving to each of the others a written notice of the same, seven days before such meeting.

Approved February 15, 1866.

### Chapter 83.

An act respecting school district number five in Waterville.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis*lature assembled*, as follows :

SECT. 1. School district number five in the town of Waterville, may at a legal district meeting in the month of March or April, directors. annually, choose by ballot three school directors, unless already done, to hold office as hereinafter provided, and shall fill vacancies arising therein, at each subsequent annual meeting. Said directors shall have power to fill any vacancies that may happen in duties of same. their number, until the next annual meeting; two members shall constitute a quorum, but if but one in office, he may fill vacancies until said meeting. Said directors shall be sworn to the faithful performance of the duties of their office, and shall have all the rights and powers and perform all the duties now enjoyed and prescribed by law to be performed by school agents, and the superintending school committee or supervisor of the town in said district; and said directors shall have power and it shall be their duty to determine the number of grades of schools and the number of schools of each grade, which shall be kept in said district; classify the scholars according to their attainments, and direct at which of the schools they shall be allowed to attend respectively; lay out and expend the school money apportioned by the town and assigned to said district in the support of schools thus established; and said directors shall make report of their doings and of the state and progress of the schools in said district at the annual meeting Said directors at their first meeting shall designate, by thereof.

District

Powers and

To determine grades of schools.

To expend school money.

Term of office.

55Спар. 83.

Corporate name and purpose.

Capital stock.

Powers, duties, &o.